Data Bulletin – SDB_ETT985_01 Using the ETT on SKIPPER products
– 25.01.13    © SKIPPER Electronics AS  WWW.SKIPPER.NO
1
SKIPPER DATA BULLETIN
Number SDB_ETT985_01
For System ETT985 Date 25.01.13
Serial from / to ALL Author PC
Using the ETT on SKIPPER products

the capacitance, however coiling up the cable will introduce inducatance, which works
opposite to capacitance. The result being that the impedance will change from measurement
to measurement. This means the limits have to be quite wide.
 If the transducer is mounted, measure the transducer at the closest connection to the
transducer it-self. If measuring directly from the bridge, be aware that the cabling inbetween
will affect the results.
To make the results as similar as possible, the cable should be wound in a figure of 8, or stretched
out.
To test a SKIPPER transducer, select the transducer in the preset menu. These presets will change
from time to time, as we get more statistics of how the units behave, so keep the units tables
updated using the SKIPPER service software. Then run the test on the tester.
Data Bulletin – SDB_ETT985_01 Using the ETT on SKIPPER products
– 25.01.13    © SKIPPER Electronics AS  WWW.SKIPPER.NO
2
Preset test results: The results of this test will be a resonant frequency close to the expected
frequency, usually within 5 % of the expected resonant frequency (ETN050 = 50 kHz, ETN200 =
200kHz etc). An impedance made up of magnitude in ohms and phase in degrees, at resonance will
be presented. Also the impedance at the exact expected frequency.
How to interpret these results.
Z.050 or Z.200 etc  - The echo-sounder will transmit at the expected frequency of the transducer, say

Echo Vpp: 0.01
Bottom
Width:1000
Bottom Depth:30
Expected results
Pulse…
Freq:-
Vpp: -
Width: -
Period: -
And as picture
Data Bulletin – SDB_ETT985_01 Using the ETT on SKIPPER products
– 25.01.13    © SKIPPER Electronics AS  WWW.SKIPPER.NO
5
Reference measurements of standard transducers
 ETN024  24 kHz large format transducer
 ETN038 38 kHz large format transducer
 ETN050 50 kHz small format transducer
 ETN200 200 kHz medium format transducer
 ETN200X 200 kHz medium format transducer 40 m cable (coiled)
 ETN200S 200 kHz small format transducer
 ETN200SX 200 kHz medium format transducer 40 m cable (coiled)
Measurements are made in a 1 m high bucket of water, and 3 m depth water tank (sea)
NOTE: When measuring in a bucket you will see a noisier signal, placing some tissue paper around
the transducer will damp the noise, but will also slightly reduce the size of the peaks.
Data Bulletin – SDB_ETT985_01 Using the ETT on SKIPPER products